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NOTICE INV!|ING BID

Office Of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur
Address with Phone Nos.:

At./Po. Collectorate, Jagatsinghpur
Phone Nos. :06724-220299

Website:   www.jagatsinghpur.nic.in,  E-mail: din-Jagatsinghpur.od@nic.in

Bid Reference No. :   a63  CD®dj9                                                         Date:CE4l.2019

Bids  are   invited  from   eligible  transporters  for  block  wise  transportation  of  Khushi  -

Sanitary   Napkins   from   the   BIock  Warehouses   of  Jagatsinghpur   District   of   Balikuda,   Biridi,

Erasama, Jagatsinghpur,  Kujanga,  Naugaon,  Raghunathpur & Tirtol  blocks to different Govt./Aided

Schools/Colleges as per the details in Annexure I and as per the particulars mentioned below:

Sl.NO,
Particulars Date and Time

W_

1. Date & time of release of bid '0-v`J`.-2olg

2.
Last date & time for submission of £h AJ~u2o|9,  4 P.M.

Office  of the  Collector&DistrictMagistrate,

bid Jagatsinghpur

3.
Date & time of Technical bid

ivH`Jun    4.3op.M.ifel1
Venue:        Conference

Opening Hall,     Office     of     theCollector&DistrictMagistrate,Jagatsinghpur

4. Date of opening of Price Bid
To  be informed to thetechnicallyqualifiedbidders

The   bid   document  with   all   information   relating  to  the   bidding  process   including  cost  of  bid

document,    EMD,    Eligibility   criteria    and   terms   &   conditions   are   available    in    the   website:

w\^rw.Jagatsinghpur.nic.in.  The  Authority  reserves the  right to accept/ reject any  part thereof or

all the bids without assigning any reason thereof.

JMJ*4\D,\,,
Collector & District Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur
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SECTION - I

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT TENDER



1.    Background

Collector   &   District   Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur   is   inviting   bids   for  engagement  of  commercial

transport vehicles for transportation of Khushi -Sanitary Napkins from the  Block Warehouses

of Jagatsinghpur  District to  different Govt.  Schools  under the  Blocks  (see Annexure  I  for details)

on behalf of Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Odisha. This agreement describes the

terms  and  conditions  under which  the  agency  (successful  bidder to  whom  contract  is  awarded)

agrees  upon  to  transport  and  deliver the  sanitary  napkins  with  its vehicles,  for  and  on  behalf of

Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Odisha.

Note:

All  products  shall  be  owned  by  the  Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  and  provided  to
the  agency  (successful  bidder  to  whom  contract  is  awarded)  for  delivery  under  the  terms  and
conditions of this contract.

2.    DESCRIPTION & DIRECTIVES

Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  [hereinafter  referred  as  Tender  Inviting  Authority

unless   the   context   otherwise   requires]   invites   sealed   bids   for   engagement   of   commercial

transport vehicles for transportation of Khushi -Sanitary Napkins to different Govt. Schools as

per Annexure I.

Bids are invited for Jagatsinghpur District in this bid document.

The details are given below -

No. of BIocks Nos. of Recipient Quantify of Cost of EMD (Rs.) Remarks
Schools Khushi -SanitaryNapkins(NOs.) Tender PaperincludingGST(Rs)

8 725

2,15,960  Pkts.perquarter.For43192beneficiaries

2,2AfJ/- 1,00,000/-
Details aregiveninAnnexureI

Note: Exact location of delivery will be intimated before signing of contract.

A carton of 4.5 cubic feet contains 16 packets (6 pcs. per packet) of sanitary napkins.

3. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

a) Tender Type

b) Vehicles  Required

Manual Tender, 2 envelop System -one labeled as Technical

Bid and  the other one as  Financial  Bid.

Goods Carrier Vehicles of various capacity as per ordered quantity

for transportation
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d) Nature of work

e) Cost of Tender Paper

f)  EMD

g) Important Dates

h) Validity of Bid

i) Address for Communication:

:  Transportation of Khushi -Sanitary Napkins

:   Rs. 2,240/-(inclusive of GST) in form of Demand  Draft/ Pay

Order in favour  of Collector & District Magistrate,  payable at

any Nationalized  Bank.

:  Rs.1,00,000/-in form of Demand Draft/ Pay Order in favour of

Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur  payable at any

Nationalized  Bank

:   Tender Release: |EL.2019

Last date & time for bid submission: ±±j4L2019, 4 P.M.

Bidopening:±±LnlL2019,4.30P.M.inconferenceHall,Office

of the Collector & District Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur

:   180 days from the date of bid submission

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur,
PIN  -754108,

e-mail: din-jagatsinghpur@nic.in

RE
The bidders shall be solely responsible for checking the website w\^/w.Jagatsinghpur.nic.in for any

addendum/amendment   issued   subsequent   to   the   release   of   bid   document   and   take   into
consideration the same while preparing and submitting the bids.
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SECTION -11

SPECIFIC INFORMATION  FOR BIDDERS
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1.   ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

The  interested  Bidders  shall  have to  comply to  the following  criteria  to  participate  in  the

tendering process -

a.    Must  be  registered  for  under  "Carriage  by  Road  Act,  2007"  and  ``Carriage  by  Road  Rules,

2011". (Self-attested copies of the Registration Certificates to be furnished.)

b.    Must have either its registered office or operating office in Odisha.  (Self-attested copy of

the documentary evidence in this respect to be furnished.)
c.    Must  have  all  relevant  statutory  documents  such  as  Registration  certificate  of firm,  PAN

Card, GST Registration Certificate, etc.

d.    Must  have  minimum  5  (five)  number of heavy vehicles with  capacity of 6 tonnes or  more

to  carry  drugs/  pharmaceuticals/  perishable  items/  consumable  goods,  etc.  The  heavy

vehicle  like  tipper  shall  not  be  considered  as  a  vehicle  carrying  drugs/  pharmaceuticals/

perishable  items/  consumable  goods,  etc.  for  the  purpose  of this  tender.  (Self-attested
copies of R.C. Books along  with  the copies  of the Fitness Certificates to be furnished)

e.    Average annual turnover in  last 3 financial years i.e.  2014-15,  2015-16  & 2016-17 or 2015-

16,  2016-17  &  2017-18  must  be  at  least  Rs.10  lakh.  (Report on  the financial  standing of

the Bidder such as Turnover Statement, duly certified  by a  Chartered Accountant, as in
Annexure  11  for the  Financial  Years  2014-15,  2015-16  &  2016-17  or 2015-16,  2016-17  &

2017-18 to be furnished. Provisional Turnover shall not be considered.)

f.     Must  have  executed  similar  work  (transportation  of  drugs/  pharmaceuticals/  perishable

items/  consumable  goods,  etc.)  during  any  of  the  three  (3)  Financial  Years  i.e.  2015-16,

2016-17 & 2017-18.  (A list of clients in Annexure Ill along with self-attested copies of the

Work  Orders/  Contracts/  Completion  Certificates/  Performance  Certificates  from  the

Employers as proofs of successful completion of the contracts to be furnished.)

9.    Should  neither be convicted  by any court of law nor be  blacklisted/ debarred on financial/
administrative/ techno-legal ground  by any appropriate  authority.  A declaration  regarding

this should  be submitted  in a  Rs.100/-stamp paper in the format prescribed at Annexure

IV. The  bidder should  not be  involved  in any criminal or civil suit.  If the  bidder is involved  in

any  criminal  or  civil  suit,  then  details  of  all  such  suits  should  be  submitted.  The  Tender

Inviting  Authority  reserves  the  right  to  consider/  not  consider  any  offer  based  on  the

gravity/ implication of suits pending against the bidder.

2.  TENURE OF THE CONTRACT

a.     The contract shall be awarded for a period of one year from the date of signing of contract.

b.     In  the  event  of  the  contract  being  terminated  by  the  Tender  Inviting  Authority  before  the

completion  of  the  contract  period  for  reasons  of  unsatisfactory  performance  or  breach  of

contractual conditions, the Performance Security of the agency shall be liable to be forfeited.

Page 8 of 29



3.  IMPORTANT NOTES FOR BIDDERS:

a.    Vehicles  Required:  Goods  Carrier  Vehicles  of  various  capacity  as  per  ordered  quantity  for

transportation.

b.    Payment  will   be   made   only  for  one   side  i.e.  only  the  distance  covered  from  the   Block

Warehouses  of Jagatsinghpur  District  to  the  destinations  i.e.  Govt./Aided  Schools/Colleges

under the Blocks.

c.    EMD  will  be  refunded  to  the  unsuccessful  bidders  once  the  successful  bidder  submits  the

Performance Security and signs the contract.

d.    EMD will  be  refunded  to the successful  bidder after submission  of the  required  Performance

Security.

e.    In case of unwillingness of 11 bidder to enter into contract or bid withdrawal in any form, the

EMD  submitted  by  the  bidder will  be  liable  for forfeiture  and  the Tender  Inviting Authority

will have the right to proceed for a contract with the next lowest responsive bidder.

4.  BIDDING  PROCESS

The  bidder  should  submit  its  proposal  in  two  envelops  -  `'Envelop  A"  and  ``Envelop  a".

Envelop A should  include  qualification documents and  Envelop a should  contain financial

offer. Documents to be submitted in the respective envelops are as follows:-

A.   TECHNICAL BID -ENVELOP A:

The Bidders have to submit following documents in their technical bids with page references-

Sl.NO. Particulars
PageNO.

1. Cost of Tender Paper

2. EMD                                                                                                                                                                                         ,,

3.
Self-attested copies of Registration Certificates under ``Carriage by Road Act, 2007

and ``Carriage by Road  Rules, 2011

4. Self-attested copy of GST Registration Certificate

5. Self-attested copy of PAN card

16.

Turnover Certificate as per Annexure 11

7. Self-attested  copies  of  R.C.  Books  along with  copies  of  Fitness  Certificates  of

owned heavy vehicles
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8

8.

List  of  clients  in  Annexure  I 11   along  with  self-attested  copi es  of  Work  Orders/
Contracts/ Completion Certificates/ Performance Certificates from the  Employers

as  proofs  of  successful  comp etion  of the  contracts  in  support  of  execution  of
similar   work    (transportation    of   drugs/   pharmaceuticals/   perishable    items/

consumable  goods,  etc.)  during  the  last  three  (3)   Financial  Years  i.e.   2015-16,

2016-17 & 2017-I 8.

9. Ddeclaration as per Annexure lv

10. Details of the suits the bidder is involved, if any

11. General Details of the Bidder as per Annexure V

12.

Bank Details of the bidder as follows -

a.        NameoftheBankandBranch
b.       Type of Account-Savings/Current
c.        Bank Account No.

d.        IFS code

FINANCIAL BID -ENVELOP `8'

The  Bidders have to submit the financial  bids in the format prescribed  below. This format

should  be  properly  filled  in,  put  into  a  separate  envelop,  sealed  properly  and  clearly

marked  as  `'Envelop  a:  Financial  Bid  for Transportation  of  Khushi  -  Sanitary  Napkins

from   the   Block   Warehouses   of  Jagatsinghpur   District   to   different   Govt.   /Aided

Schools/Colleges under the Blocks".

Sl. Nos. of Distance of Nos. of Approx. Rate per pc./ kin. Approx. Total Cost
No. Blocks Schools from Schools kms. to be (including all Nos. of (Rs.)

the concerned tobe covered charges like fuel, Napkins to
BIocks covered lubricants & oils,Insurance,loading&unloading,etc.andexcludingGST)(InPaisa) betransported

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8[=(5x6x7)/100]

1. 8

0 -50 kms.

51 to 100 kms.Above100kms.

Total ( in  Figure)

Total  (Rs..... .. .. .. .... .. ... .. .... .. ...... ... .. .. ...... .. .. .. . „ ... ... ...... . .. .. ...... .. .. .. .. . „ .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. .. ...... .. .. ..... .... .. ....... .. .. ...)  only

(I)    Exact location of delivery will be intimated before signing of contract.

(ii)   Maximum rate will be Rs. 0.15 paisa per p.c. per Kin. including incidental charges.Page10of29



(iii)  The  Total  Cost  as  at  Column  8  above  is  for  evaluation  purpose  only.   However,
contract will be on per piece per kin. basis.

Note: 1) Rate to be quoted for one side i.e. distance from source place to the destination.

2)  a)  lf there  is  a  discrepancy  between  the  rate  and  tlle  line  item  total  that  is  obtained  by

multiplying  the  rate  by the  quantity and  kin,  the  rate shall  prevail  and  the  line  item total

shall be corrected.

b) If there is an error in a total corresponding to the addition of subtotals, the subtotals shall

prevail and the total shall be corrected accordingly.

c)  If there  is  a  discrepancy  between  words  and  figures,  the amount  jn  words  shaH  prevail,

unless  the  amount  expressed  in  words  is  related  to an  arithmetic  error,  jn  which  case

the amount in figures shall prevail subject to (a) and (b) above.

3)        A carton of4.5 cubic feet contains 16 packets (6 pcs. per packet) of sanitary napkins.

4)             Botll  Envelop  A  and  Envelop  8  should  be  put  into  a  bigger  envelope  and  sealed.  The

envelope should  be  superscripted  on  top with the tender reference  number and  addressed

to  Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur.  There  is  no  system  of  receipt of  bids

through drop box or by hand. The bids shaH be received only through registered posV

speed posV courier service.  The Tender Inviting Authority shaH  not be responsible for any

postal delay.

5. EVALUATION AND SELECTION

a)    The bids shall  be evaluated in two Stages i.e. technical evaluation and financi.al evaluation.

b)   The   Financial   Bids   shaH   be   opened   of   those   bidders   wlio   will   qualify   in   the   technical

evaluation.

c)    Financial   Bids  shall   be  opened   in  the  presence  of  the  technically  qualified   bidders/  their

representatives, who choose to attend in person at the address given below -

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate

Jagatsjnghpiir, PIN -754108

Date of Opening of Financial  Bids shall  be communicated to the technically qualified

bidders.
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6. AWARD OF CONTRACT:

a)  Contract  shall  be  awarded  to  the  bidder  whose  bid  will  be  determined  to  be  substantially

responsive  and  who  has  quoted  the  lowest  evaluated  total  cost  (Total  of Col.  8  of Financial

Bid).

b) The Total  Cost as at Column 8 above is for evaluation  purpose only.  However, contract

will be per piece per kin. basis.

c)  ln  case  more than  one  bidder has quoted  the  same  lowest total  cost,  the  bidder  having  highest

average annual turnover among them will be considered for award of contract.

d)  Intimation of offer for contract will be given  by letter/ e-mail. The concerned  bidder will have to

acknowledge   the    same    and    submit   the    acceptance   with   the    agreement   document   &

Performance Security within  10 days of receipt of such  intimation.  In case  of non-acceptance of

agreement, the Tender Inviting Authority may proceed to the next lowest evaluated Bidder.

7.    PERFORMANCE SECURITY:

a)    Performance  Security  acts  as  a  safeguard  against  unsatisfactory  performance  or violation  of

contract agreement by the agency.

b)    Performance  Security for an  amount of Rs.2  Lakh  is to  be furnished  by the  successful  bidder

on intimation by the Tender Inviting Authority in form of a Demand Draft/ Bank Guarantee.

c)    Format for Bank Guarantee is attached atAnnexure VII,

d)   The  Performance Security is to  be furnished within  10 days of receipt of the  Letter of Intent/

Notification of Award.

e)   The  Performance  Security  should  remain  valid  for  a  period  of  90  days  beyond  the  date  of

completion of all contractual obligations of the agency.

In  case  of  breach  of  contract  by  the  agency,  the  Performance  Security  shall  be  forfeited.  If the

agency duly performs and completes the contract in all  respect, the  Performance Security shall  be

returned without any interest on completion of all such obligations under the contract.
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SECTION -Ill

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
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1.     SCOPEOFWORl(

a.  Transportation  of Khushi -Sanitary  Napkins to different schools of Jagatsinghpur  District. The  list

of the delivery locations is at Annexure I.

b.  Khushi  -Sanitary  Napkins  are  highly  sensitive  commodities;  therefore,  the  transporter  should

carefully and timely execute its work.

c.   Work  Orders  for  transportation  will  be  given  mentioning  the  destination  and  no.  of  Khushi-

Sanitary  Napkins  to  be  delivered.  The  invoices  should  be  raised  by  the  agency  accordingly  for

payment process.

Beis[]onsibilities of the AgenL£±±

i.        Transportationof products

1.      Provide  vehicles  for transportation  of  Khushi  -Sanitary  Napkins  from  the  Block  Warehouses  of

Jagatsinghpur District to different Schools under the Blocks as listed out in Annexure I.

2.      Loading of materials in the trucks from the Depots,  unloading of materials from the trucks at the

identified  locations  of  the  Schools  and  keeping  the  materials  in  the  space  assigned  are  the

responsibilities of the agency.

3.     The agencywill use utmost care and precaution while transporting the products.

4.     The  agency's  responsibility  with   respect  to  the  goods  and   materials  which  it  has  agreed  to

accept and transport shall attach as to each portion of the goods and materials when such goods

and  materials  are  being  loaded  upon  the  agency's  vehicle  and  shall  terminate  when  the goods

and   materials   are   unloaded   at  their  destination   and   a   delivery  voucher   is  signed   without

reference to any loss or damage by the recipient.

5.     The agency will not overload any vehicle.

6.     Any penalty incurred as a consequence of any overloading will be to the agency's account.

7.     The  vehicles  should  be  completely  covered  and  secured  to  prevent from  rain,  wind,  etc.  while

transporting the materials to the destinations.

8.      The  agency  is  responsible  to  provide  fuel,  oil,  tiers  and  other  parts,  supplies  and  equipments

necessary or required for the safe and efficient operation & maintenance for all  his vehicles for

transport of the products allocated.

9.     The operators of the agency's vehicles will be equipped with operational  cellular phones and  be

contactable at all times.

10.   The  agency  shall  pay  all  expenses  of every  nature,  including  the  Insurance  Charges,  expense  of

road  service  and  repair  in  connection  with  the  use  &  operation  of the  vehicles  and  shall,  at  its

sole  cost and expense,  at all  times  during  the term  of this Agreement,  maintain the vehicles  in

good mechanical condition and appearance.
11.   The  agency  shall  provide  roadworthy vehicles  in  very good  conditions  and  well  maintained  for

transportation of products to the designated locations.

12.   The  agency  agrees  that  he  shall  be  prohibited  from  utilizing  and  operating  any  unsafe  vehicle,

equipment/machinery  and/or  articles  by  the  agency  and   his  employees  in   medical  center's

premises.
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13.  The agency should  be able to provide the required vehicles within twenty four (24) hours of

receiving intimation from the  concerned  Block/  Office  of the  Collector &  District Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur.

14.  The agency should  be able to provide vehicles for transportation of goods to the tune of 30

tons  on  any  given  day  within  twenty  four  (24)  hours  of  receiving  intimation  from  the
concerned Block/ Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

15.   In case of emergency, the agency may be required to provide vehicles with a short notice.

16.   The  agency  shall  commence  loading  of  the  vehicles  in  warehouse  immediately  they  receive

instructions    from    the    concerned    Block/    Office    of   the    Collector    &    District    Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur.   Delay  to  load  would  lead  to  penalization  or  termination  of  the  Contract  (see

Penalty & Termination Clause).

17.   All  efforts  must  be  made  to  complete  transportation  without transshipment.  In  the  event  that

transshipment becomes unavoidable, it may only take place with the knowledge and approval of

the concerned  Block/ Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

18.   The  agency  acknowledges  that  time  is  of  essence  and  that  all  efforts  of the  agency  are  to  be

focused to ensure the expeditious delivery of the product.

ii.   Reports

The  performance  of  the  agency  will  be  evaluated  on  its  timeliness,  speed  of  execution  and

accuracy of delivery.  To evaluate  the  agency on  these  parameters,  the  agency  needs to submit

the following reports along with the  bills for review on a  monthly basis -

Trip  Record  -A summary  of trips  along  with  Trip  Records,  CIosing  Kms.  And  Acknowledgement

against receipt of goods, duly signed  by the School ln-Charge or his authorized  Officer.

2.  CONTRACT MANAGEMENT

a.  Risk and Ownership

i.   Liability of damages and losses

1.    Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  and  the  agency  acknowledge  and  agree  that

the  risk of loss to goods during transit shall  be  borne  by the agency once  the  agency's truck

leaves  the  warehouses.  The  driver/  representative  of  the  agency  shaH  have  the  right  to

inspect each transport for damage prior to leaving the loading bay and shall have the right to

refuse  damaged  goods tendered  for delivery.  In  addition,  the  agency's  driver shall  note  and

bring  to  the  attention  of the  store  in-charge  at  the  location  any  damage  detected  prior  to

leaving  the  loading  dock  where  it  is  receiving  goods  under  this  tender.   In  the  event  that

damage  occurs  to  goods  prior  to  delivery  at  the  ultimate  destination,  the  driver  shall  note

such  damage  on  the  delivery  voucher  and  further  shall  so  advise  the  party  receiving  the

shipment of damaged goods.

2.    The  agency  bears  the  risk  of  loss  for  goods  while  in  transit.  The  agency  shall  arrange  for

appropriate  insurance  for  such  goods  in  transit,  the  cost  of  which  shall  be  deemed  to  be

included  in the  rates set forth  in  the financial  Bid.
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3.    In  case  of loss  or  damage  to  the  goods  in  transit,  amount  equivalent  to  value  of such  goods

will  be  deducted  from  the  payment to  be  made to the agency.  If value  of damaged goods  is

more than  10 % of total  consignment,  then  additional  penalty of 20 % on value of damaged

goods will also  be levied.

4.    The  agency  shall  not  be  liable  for  any  loss  or  damage  to  the  extent  such  is  due  to  a  force

maj.eure event, as defined in  '`FORCE  MAJEURE" section of this agreement or an act or default

of the Office of the Collector &  District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

ii.         Force Majeure

lf    through     "Force     Majeure"     (Government    embargos,    wars,     blockages,     revolutions,

insurrections,  mobilizations,  strikes,  lockouts,  riots,  other  extra  ordinary  civil  disturbances,

and/or an  act of God)  where  one  or  both  of the  contracting  parties  are  unable  to  perform

their obligations under the terms of this contract; then it shall be considered cancelled and no

penalties shall  be attached to the parties.
iii.          Indemnity

The agency agrees that it shall  protect, defend,  indemnify and  hold  harmless to the Office of

the  Collector  &   District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  from  and  against  all   liabilities,  Iosses,

costs,  damages,  expenses,  claims,  attorneys'  fees  and  disbursements  of  any  kind  or  of  any

nature   whatsoever   imposed    upon    the    Office   of   the   Collector   &    District    Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur,  whether  incurred  directly  or indirectly  by the  Office  of the Collector &  District

Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur,  by virtue of, or in connection with, or arising out of any:

1.    Failure  of  the  agency  to  maintain  appropriate  licenses  to  carry  out  the  purposes  of  this

agreement,  resulting  in  the  inability to,  among  other things,  ship  products  for  the  Office  of

the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur

2.    Claims  made  by  any  employee  or  agent  of  the  agency  or  by  any  operation  of  the  agency

related  to  agency's  provisions  of  transportation  services  to  the  Office  of  the  Collector  &

District  Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur  under  the  terms  of this  agreement,  including  any claim  by

agency's   personnel   that   they   are   employees   of   the   Office   of   the   Collector   &   District

Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur for any purpose;

3.    Claims arising from the negligence of the agency in performing transport services pursuant to

the terms of this agreement; or

4.    Other claims  arising  directly or  indirectly out of the  transportation  of goods  on  behalf of the

Office  of the  Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  by  the  agency,  including  but  not

limited to claim arising from accidents involving vehicles used to transport goods.

b.  Penalty & Termination

i.   Penalty clause:

1.    In  case  of  non-reporting  within  the  stipulated  time,  a   penalty  of  20°/o  of  the   projected

transportation  cost  for  the  quantity  of  goods  which  could  not  be  dispatched  against  any

Work Order.

2.    The  vehicles  and  the  drivers  shall  provide  satisfactory  service  at  all  times  during  the  entire

contract period  as  per the  provisions of this contract.  Failure to comply with the  provisions

of this tender document will be considered as unsatisfactory performance.
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3.    Penalty for an amount of Rs.500/-per case per day will be deducted from the due amount in

the following situations -

a.    Any  undisciplined  behavior  by the  staff of the  agency,  which  includes taking alcohol,

using foul language, getting involved  in objectionable activities, etc.;

b.    Discourteous  behavior  towards  any  officer  or  manpower  of  the   Blocks/  Schools/

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur

c.    Notcarrying outthe duties in a satisfactory manner; and

d.    Damage or stealing of any asset or property or officers and  manpower of the Blocks/

Schools/ Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

In  case  of'd'  above,  cost  of such  asset  or  property  damaged  or  stolen  shall  also  be

recovered from the agency.

4.    The   Tender   Inviting   Authority   may   also   terminate   the   contract   in   case   of  prolonged/

frequent  unsatisfactory  service,  breach  of Terms  &  Conditions  and  non-compliance  by  the

agency   of  the   instructions   given   by   the   Office   of  the   Collector   &   District   Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur.  In  case  of termination  of the contract,  Performance  Security deposited  by

the agency shall be forfeited.

ii.         Termination

Without   prejudice   to   any   other   remedies   that   the   Office   of   the   Collector   &   District

Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  and  its  designated  agents  may  have  against  the  agency  and  its

agents, the  Office of the Collector &  District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur shall  have the  right at

any time  by giving  notice  in  writing  to  the  agency  to  terminate  the  agreement forthwith  in

any of the following events:

1.  On breach

ln  case  of  non-compliance  of  prescribed  quality  norms,  breach  of  contractual  terms  and

repeated concerns regarding service quality.

2.  On liquidation or insolvency of the Agency

lf  at  any  time  the  agency  becomes  insolvent  or  files  an  application  for  insolvency  or  any

creditor  of  his  moves  the  court  for  adjudicating  him  as  an  insolvent  or  if  he  is  convicted  by

any court of law, the  Office of the Collector &  District  Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur will  have the

absolute option  of terminating the  contract forthwith  and  he  shall  have  no  right for damage

or compensation on this account.

3.  On prevention of performance of duties

The  Office   of  the   Collector  &   District   Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  shall   have  the   right  to

terminate this Agreement immediately on  notice to agency,  if,  in the  reasonable judgment

of the  Office  of the  Collector  &  District  Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur,  the  agency  has failed  to

provide transport services in accordance with the required standards.
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4.  On Prejudicial conduct

lf the  agency  is  guilty  of any  conduct  which  in  the  opinion  of the  Office  of  the  Collector  &

District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur is prejudicial to the interests of the Office of the Collector &

District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

c.  Operations

1.    All  operations of the agency are to  be conducted  in  a  safe  manner and  in  compliance with all

central, state and local  laws, statutes, ordinances, standards, rules and  regulations.

2.    The  vehicles  shall  remain  in  sound  running  condition  and  be  dust  proof.  Its  emissions  shall

comply with  pollution control  norms. The concerned  Block reserves the  right to decide  upon

the sound  running condition of the vehicles. All the expenses incurred  in the maintenance of

the vehicles or otherwise shall be borne solely by the agency.

3.    All  related  and  relevant  documents  of the  vehicles  should  be  available  in  the  vehicles  while

On duty.

4.    The  vehicles  and  the  drivers  shall  report  when  called  for,  duly fuelled  and  in  sound  running

conditions.   Any   delay   or   shortcoming   will   be   viewed   seriously   and   may   be   dealt  with

imposition of fine as per the provision of `'Penalty and Termination".

5.    The  drivers  shall  possess  valid  Driving  Licenses,  should  be  well  behaved  and  while  on  duty,

they  should  never  be  in  an  intoxicating  state  or  smoking.  The  agency  shall  be  required  to

change/replace the driver/s  in case  not found  suitable  by the concerned  Block/ Office of the

Collector & District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

6.    The  drivers  shall  not  be  reluctant to  or  deny  or  refuse  to  go  to  any  place  including various

destinations as  listed  in  the Scope  of Work.  In  case  of stay anywhere, they shall  be  required

to make their own arrangements for food and stay. The concerned  Blocks/ Schools/ Office of

the    Collector    &    District    Magistrate,    Jagatsinghpur    shall    not    provide    any    additional

remuneration monetary or otherwise in any such situation.

7.    In  case the vehicle  is  not available for whatsoever  reason, the  concerned  Block shall  be free

to  make  its  own  arrangement  at  the  sole  risk  and  cost  of  the  agency.  Any  expenses  thus

incurred  shall  be  deducted  from  the  amount  payable to the  agency  or  Performance Security

in addition to any penalty that may be imposed as per `'Penalty & Termination" clause.

8.    The  agency  shall  ensure  immediate  replacement  of  a  vehicle  due  to  its  being  involved  in

accidents, mishaps, detention and/or impounding by authorities concerned,  becoming out of

order or road  unworthy,  etc.  In such eventualities, the agency shall  inform the  Nodal  Officer

of the concerned Block without any loss of time.

9.    In  the  event  of  such  breakdowns,  the  concerned  Block  may  decide  in  its  sole  and  absolute

discretion  to  carry the  products  to  their  destination  and  the  agency  agrees  that the  agency

shall  pay  to  the  concerned  Block's  reasonable  costs  in  so  doing  if the  agency  fails  to  make

alternative arrangement.
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d.  General Provisions

i.      Subletting

The  agency shall  not  sublet, transfer or  assign  the  contract or  any  part thereof,  without  the

previous    written    approval    from    the    Office    of    the    Collector    &    District    Magistrate,
Jagatsinghpur.  In  case  the  agency  contravenes  this  condition,  the    Office  of the  Collector  &

District Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur shall  be entitled to place the contract elsewhere at the risk

and  cost of the  agency  and  all  expenses  borne  on  this  account  shall  be  recovered  from  the

agency.

ii. Illegal Gratification

1.    Any  bribe,  commission,  gift  or  advantage  taken  or  promised  to  be  taken  by  or  on  behalf of

the  agency  or  his  partner  or  agent  or  servant  or  any  one  of  his  authorized  representative

from  the  users  of  the  Office  of  the  Collector  &  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  shall  in

addition to any criminal  liability that the agency may incur, entitle the Office of the Collector

&  District  Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur  rescind  this  contract  and  all  other  contracts  with  him,

and  to  take  any other  action  as  may  be  deemed  fit  by the  Office  of the  Collector &  District

Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur.

2.    The  agency  shall  not  lend  to  or  borrow from  or  have  or enter  into  any  monetary dealing or

transaction  either  directly  or  indirectly  with  any  employee  of the  Office  of the  Collector  &

District  Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur  and  if  he  shall  do  so,  the  Office  of the  Collector  &  District

Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur shall  be entitled forthwith to rescind the contract.

3.    Any question or dispute as to the commission of any offence or compensation  payable to the

Office   of  the   Collector   &   District   Magistrate,  Jagatsinghpur   under  these   clauses   shall   be

settled   by   the   designated   officer   of   the   Office   of   the   Collector   &   District   Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur in such a  manner as he shall  consider fit and sufficient and  his decision shall  be

final and conclusive.

3. PAYMENT TERMS

1.    Work  Orders for transportation  will  be  given  mentioning the  destination  and  no.  of  Khushi -

Sanitary  Napkins to  be  delivered. The  invoices should  be  raised  by the agency accordingly for

payment process.
2.    The   agency   shall   issue   an   invoice   to   the   Office   of  the   Collector   &   District   Magistrate,

Jagatsinghpur at the end of each month for the services rendered under this agreement along

with  the  requisite  documents  duly signed  by the  authorized  Officers of the concerned  Blocks

as well as the concerned Schools.

3.    Payment will be made to the agency for transport of products at the rates agreed through the

tendering process.

4.    The  payment will  be  made  only for the distance  covered from  the  Block Warehouses to the

Schools i.e.  one side only.
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5.    No   advance   payment   shall   be   made   to   the   agency.   Full   payments   will   be   made   upon

presentation  of  original  signed  and  stamped  Invoices  along  with  monthly  summary  of  trips

and  copies  of  Work  Orders  of  the  concerned  BIocks  and  Trip  Records,  duly  signed  by  the

authorized Officers of the concerned Blocks as well as the concerned Schools.

6.    The  agency will  invoice the Office of the  Collector &  District  Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur in the

first business week of the month for the transportation charges for the previous month.

7.    Payment shall be made through RTGS/ Cheque/e-payment system.

4.             RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

I      lf dispute  or difference of any  kind  shall  arise  between  the Tender  Inviting Authority and  the

successful  bidder in  connection with or relating to the contract, the  parties shall  make every

effort to resolve the same amicably by mutual consultations.

•      lf the  parties fail  to  resolve their disputes  or differences  by such  mutual  consultation  within

twenty-one  days  of  its  occurrence,  then,  unless  otherwise  provided  in  the  bid  document,

either Tender Inviting Authority or the successful bidder may give notice to the other party of

its  intention  to  commence  arbitration,  as  provided  and  the  applicable  arbitration  procedure

will be as per the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,1996 of India.

I     Venue of Arbitration: The venue of arbitration shall  be the place from where the contract has

been issued, i.e.  Bhubaneswar, Odisha.

Applicable Law and Jurisdiction of Courts

I     The contractshall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of India.

I     All  disputes arising out of this bid will  be subject to the jurisdiction of courts of law in  District

Court, Jagatsinghpur/ High Court of Odisha.

Page 20 9f 29



ANNEXuRE I

(Attached separately)
School-wise Dlstributlon Plan of Khushl -Sanltary Napkins

Name of the BIock Name of the School
Quantity of Khushi -SanitaryNapkins(NO.) Approximate Kin.fromSourceplace
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ANNNEXURE  11

TURNOVER CERTIFICATE

I    hereby    certify    that    M/s.

annsual turnover and the statement is true and correct -

(Name    &    address

)   is   having   the  following

Sl.No.
Financial  Year Turnover

1. 2014-15/ 2015-16

Rs.

(Rupees                                                                                                  ) only

2. 2015-16/ 2016-17

Rs.

(Rupees                                                                                                 ) only

3. 2016-17/ 2017-18
Rs.

(Rupees                                                                                                 ) only

Signature of the Bidder:

Date:
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Seal:

ANNEXURE  Ill

Details of Present and Past Clients

SI.
Name of the Client Nature of

Name andDesignationof theContactPerson

Period of

No. ofVehiclesDeployed
Makes &Modelsof

Monthly

I

with complete service the Basis/
NO. with Telephone/MobileNo.andE-Mailid Contract by yourFirmonsite

Postal Address provided VehiclesDeployed Call Basis
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ANNEXuRE V

General Details of the Bidder

.0 Particulars Details
1. Name of the Organization

2. Nature of Business

3. Year of Inception

4. Name and  Details of the  Proprietor,  Director of
Company/ Organization/ Firm/ AgencyMobileNo:

Email Address:

5. Full Address of Regd. OfficeTelephoneNumber

Fax.  No.

E-Mail Address

6. Website of the Organization

7. PAN
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ANNEXURE Vl

AGREEMENT

This agreement is made on this                day of

BETWEEN

Office   of   the   Collector   &   District   Magistrate,   Jagatsinghpur,   having   its   registered   office   at

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx and represented through its Establishment Officer  (Herein after ``The lst Party'')

AND

M/s .---------------------------------,  having  its  registered office at -----------------------------------------------------
----,  represented  through  its  --------------------------------------------------,  duly  authorized  for the  purpose

(Herein after `'The 2nd party'').

Whereas the lst Party has invited tender for '`Transportation of Khushi -Sanitary Napkins from the

Block  Warehouses  of  Jagatsinghpur  District  to  different  Govt.  Schools  under  the  Blocks"  vide

tender  reference  no.                               dt. 2019.  The  2nd  Party  submitted  its  bid  as  per tender

requirement and  being the  Ll  bidder, the  lst Party has finalized the tender in favour of the 2nd Party

for transportation  of Khushi -Sanitary  Napkins from the  Block Warehouses of Jagatsinghpur District

to different Govt. Schools under the  Blocks at the prices/rates indicated against various components

(herein  after ``Contract Price")  on the terms and  condition  set forth  in this agreement. The  letter of
award  was  issued  vide   LOA  No.                  dated inviting  to  execute  the  contract.  And
whereas the 2nd Party has deposited the Performance Security of Rs.1,00,000/-vide a Demand  Draft/

Bank Guarantee No.                                                             dt.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

1.  The following documents shall  be deemed to form and  be read  and  construed  as integral  part of

this Agreement, viz.:

a)    Conditions of contract

b)    Submissions and  Declaration as part of the  Proposal submitted

c)    Notification of Award issued  by the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate

2.    In  consideration  of  the  payments  to  be  made  by  the  |St  Party  to  the  2nd  Party,  the  2nd  party

hereby covenants with the  lst Party to  provide the agreed services uninterrupted  in all respects

as per the provisions of this Contract.

3.    The  lst  Party  hereby  covenants  to  pay  the  2nd  Party  in  consideration  of  the  provision  of  the

agreed  services,  the  Contract  Price  or  such  other  sum   as   may   become   payable   under  the

provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract.
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4.    TENURE OF CONTRACT

a. The contract is for a period of one (1) years from the date of signing of contract.

b.  In  the  event of the  contract  being terminated  by the  lst  Party  before  the  completion  of the

contract  period  for  reasons  of  unsatisfactory  performance  or  breach  of contractual  conditions,

the Performance Security of the 2nd Party shall be liable to be forfeited.

For and on behalf of the Agency

Authorized Signatory

(Name with Signature)

Date:

1.Witness

2.Witness

For and on behalf of the Collector & District
Magistrate, Jagatsinghpur

Authorized Signatory

(Name with Signature)

Date:

1.Witness

2.Witness
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ANNEXURE Vll

MODELBANKGUARANTEEFORMATFORPERFORMANCESECURITY
[Refer Para 7]

The Collector & District Magistrate

Jagatsinghpur

WHEREAS

TO

address  of the  Service  Provider)  (here  in  after  called  ``the  Service  Provider")  has__ _  _ _ -__ _ -+

(Name      and
undertaken,  in

pursuance  of  Tender  Reference  No ...............  dated .................  for  engagement  of  commercial

aaores>  ui  illc  .cl y.,c  .  ,v ,...,,  `.,_.  _

transportvehiclesfortransportationofKhushi-SanitaryNapkinsfromtheBlockWarehouses
ofJagatsinghpurDistricttodifferentGovt.SchoolsundertheBlocks(hereinaftercalled``the

contract„).

ANDWHEREASithasbeenstipulatedbyyouinthesaidcontractthattheServiceProvider

shaufurnishyouwithabankguaranteebyascheduledcommercialbankrecognisedbyyoufor

the  sum  specified therein  as  security for  compliance  with  its obligation  in  accordance with  the

contract.

ANDWHEREASwehaveagreedtogivetheServiceProvidersuchabankguarantee;

NOW  THEREFORE  we  hereby  affirm  that  we  are  guarantors  and  responsible  to  you,  on
-.         I--!J --.. h+^   `+^+al   nf                                                           ..(amountof   the

of  the   Service   Provider,   up   to   a   total   ofbehalf   of   the    5ervlce    r'roviuei,    uLi    iu    a    Lv..,    v ............. __

guaranteeinwordsandfigures),andweundertaketopayyou,uponyourfirstwrittendemand--..      i-I--:-J^f-nl+Hr`rlar+harnntractandwithoutcavilorargument,
declaringtheServiceProvidertobeindefaultunderthecontractandwithoutcavHorargurTieiii,
D._` _. ' __ _

anysumorsumswithinthelimitsof(amountofguarantee)asaforesaid,withoutyourneeding

toproveortoshowgroundsorreasonsforyourdemandorthesumspecifiedtherein

We  hereby  waive  the   necessity  of  your  demanding  the   said   debt  from  the   Service

Provider before presenting us with the demand.

Wefurtheragreethatnochangeoradditiontoorothermodificationofthetermsofthe

contracttobePerformedthereunderorofanyofthecontractdocumentswhichmaybemade

between  you  and  the  Service  Provider  shan  in  any way  release  us from  any  liability  under this

guaranteeandweherebywaivenoticeofanysuchchange,additionormodification.

Thisguaranteeshaubevaliduntnthe......dayof..,........,2019.
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Sl .No Name of the Block School Name

Quantity of 

Khushi - 

Sanitary 

Napkins (No.)

Approximat

e Km. from 

Source Place

1 BALIKUDA DEBAGRAM UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 11 3

2 BALIKUDA GOPINATHAJEW OTHARAPA UPS 6 8

3 BALIKUDA APANDARA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 37 12

4 BALIKUDA NALARA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 5 20

5 BALIKUDA PODARUAN UPPER PRY. 13 25

6 BALIKUDA ICHHAPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 30 7

7 BALIKUDA MALLIKAPUR UPPER PRY.SCHOOL 19 10

8 BALIKUDA KHALAGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 15

9 BALIKUDA SOVA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 4 9

10 BALIKUDA BIREN UPPER PRY SCHOOL, CHASAPADA 10 14

11 BALIKUDA DHANUHARBELARI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 12 30

12 BALIKUDA MARICHPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 26 37

13 BALIKUDA MULUGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 29 17

14 BALIKUDA NAGAPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 5 6

15 BALIKUDA NAHARANA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 26

16 BALIKUDA R.N.JEW UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 49 8

17 BALIKUDA TARASAHI UPPER PRY.SCHOOL 20 15

18 BALIKUDA PANCHAGRAM  UPPER PRY. SCHOOL,KATIK 9 8

19 BALIKUDA TITIRA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 9 15

20 BALIKUDA KANIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 46 4

21 BALIKUDA MALAPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 20 11

22 BALIKUDA BADARODANG UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 6

23 BALIKUDA NARADIA NODAL UPPER PRY.SCHOOL 14 8

24 BALIKUDA BARADIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 65 30

25 BALIKUDA TALAGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 29 28

26 BALIKUDA BARAGUDIPADA KOSIDA UPPER PRY. SCHO 50 15

27 BALIKUDA DUAOLASH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 19 14

28 BALIKUDA BHODA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 47 4

29 BALIKUDA KALIO UPPER  PRY. SCHOOL 28 6

30 BALIKUDA KHADIKADANDA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 25

31 BALIKUDA SINGITALIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 12

32 BALIKUDA ASARANA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 20

33 BALIKUDA SINGIRI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 23

34 BALIKUDA CHARIGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 10

35 BALIKUDA SANTO TENTOI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 10

36 BALIKUDA KEUTAPAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 22 19

37 BALIKUDA RAMBHILA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 22

38 BALIKUDA RAMTOL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 29 23

39 BALIKUDA SASAN ALAVAR PANCHAYAT UPS 30 10

40 BALIKUDA TINIGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 41 17

41 BALIKUDA CHAMPESWAR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 8

42 BALIKUDA BHAGABATI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 54 14

43 BALIKUDA SHREE JAGANNATH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 23 14

44 BALIKUDA BALIKUDA HIGH SCHOOL 227 1
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45 BALIKUDA BALIKUDA (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, BALIKUDA 360 2

46 BALIKUDA ALABOL NODAL H.S. 63 10

47 BALIKUDA MAHABIR MARKAND MEMORIAL NODAL HS 200 25

48 BALIKUDA ANANTA GADIBRAHMA NODAL BIDYAPITHA,BADAGAON 83 8

49 BALIKUDA MARICHPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, BARAMUNDALI 117 23

50 BALIKUDA BORIKINA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 215 9

51 BALIKUDA BALUNKESWAR NODAL BIDYAPITHA 93 17

52 BALIKUDA OCHINDA  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL,OCHINDA 141 10

53 BALIKUDA PANCHAPANDAV SAILABALA NODAL HS 48 9

54 BALIKUDA AMBASAL NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 93 5

55 BALIKUDA JANATA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, KOTHI 133 12

56 BALIKUDA BALIKUDA GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 92 2

57 BALIKUDA DADHIBAMANJEW  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 200 9

58 BALIKUDA OSAKANA HIGH SCHOOL 97 11

59 BALIKUDA BAKRESWAR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 116 12

60 BALIKUDA GADI BRAHMA LAXMIDHAR HS 49 15

61 BALIKUDA TENTULIBELARI KUSUPUR  H.S. 102 30

62 BALIKUDA SINGIRI  H.S. 18 23

63 BALIKUDA MAJHIKORA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 12 12

64 BALIKUDA NABANGA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 5 13

65 BALIKUDA ICHHAPUR PROJECT UP SCHOOL 3 32

66 BALIKUDA BANDAR PROJECT UP SCHOOL 9 40

67 BALIKUDA DANDABEDI PROJECT UP SCHOOL 60 35

68 BALIKUDA BAIRAKHA PROJECT UPPER PRY SCHOOL 15 31

69 BALIKUDA ANIANK JAGANNATHPUR PROJECT UPS 6 20

70 BALIKUDA BASUDEV UPPER PRY.SCHOOL 5 9

71 BALIKUDA UMESH CHANDRA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 15 39

72 BALIKUDA TENTULIBELARI KUSUPUR UP SCHOOL 32 30

73 BALIKUDA UTTARESWAR H.S. 20 25

74 BALIKUDA UTKALAMANI GOPABANDHU VIDYAPITHA 61 30

75 BALIKUDA BABA BIDYADHAR HS, RAHAN 85 17

76 BALIKUDA HARISHPUR BALADEV (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, BORIKINA 301 9

77 BALIKUDA BALIKUDA WOMEN'S (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, BALIKUDA 403 3

78 BALIKUDA ADHANGA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 30 9

79 BALIKUDA SAHADA SUNDARI UPPER PRY SCHOOL, KO 9 8

80 BALIKUDA SRI RAGHUNATHJEW HIGH SCHOOL 83 9

81 BALIKUDA KANAKESWAR H.S. 40 4

82 BALIKUDA SASAN ALAVAR H.S. 105 8

83 BALIKUDA GADIBRAHMA H.S. 45 16

84 BALIKUDA SRI AUROBINDO CENTRE OF INTEGRAL EDUCATION 72 7

85 BALIKUDA PATITAPABAN GIRLS H.S. 85 28

86 BALIKUDA DR. PRANA KRUSHNA PARIJA HIGH SCHOOL 33 7

87 BALIKUDA NITYANANDA KANUNGO SMARAKI  BIDYA MANDIR 54 10

88 BALIKUDA NILAKANTHESWAR BIDYAPITHA 68 4

89 BALIKUDA SHREE SHREE MAHAVEER VIDYANIKETAN 44 15

90 BALIKUDA NARAYANI BIDYAPITHA 34 19

91 BALIKUDA MAHAMAHIMA HIGH SCHOOL 41 35

92 BALIKUDA GADIBRAHMA VIDYAPITHA 54 34

93 BALIKUDA MUKTESWAR PANCHAYATIRAJ H.S. 83 17

94 BALIKUDA BELABANA HIGH SCHOOL 56 6



95 BALIKUDA PANCHAYAT H.S., ARILO 37 10

96 BALIKUDA CHAMPESWAR H.S. 57 8

97 BALIKUDA PANCHAYAT H.S., TITIRA 67 15

98 BALIKUDA NARAYANI TOL, HAJIPUR 4 16

99 BIRIDI INDRAMANI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 48 20

100 BIRIDI JANATA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 42 5

101 BIRIDI BIRIDI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 500mt

102 BIRIDI DASARATHI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 9 10

103 BIRIDI ANAKHIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 8

104 BIRIDI UKUNDARA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 10

105 BIRIDI ADHANGA GARH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 23 8

106 BIRIDI PAIKARABATI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 12 10

107 BIRIDI MANITRI GOVINDPUR UPS 7 5

108 BIRIDI BARADIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 12 17

109 BIRIDI BAIPADA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 23 19

110 BIRIDI AZAD HIND UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 32 5

111 BIRIDI DUDURAMPATANA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 3

112 BIRIDI SANKHARI SAHI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 29 15

113 BIRIDI CHASIKHAND UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 15 12

114 BIRIDI MAINDIPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 10

115 BIRIDI SARASUDA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 39 7

116 BIRIDI ASTASAMBHU GIRLS UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 19 4

117 BIRIDI ALANDO UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 71 7

118 BIRIDI DALEIGHAI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 46 9

119 BIRIDI ALAKA HIGH SCHOOL 33 11

120 BIRIDI GELAPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 55 17

121 BIRIDI GOPINATHJEW NODAL H.S. 61 15

122 BIRIDI PURAN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 100 15

123 BIRIDI JASHOBANTA NODAL BIDYAPITHA, NAILO 108 12

124 BIRIDI BAGALPUR GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 93 11

125 BIRIDI PANCHAYATRAJ HIGH SCHOOL 103 4

126 BIRIDI MAHABIR NODAL BIDYAPITHA,MADHYA SASAN 105 10

127 BIRIDI BISWANATH HS, BAIPADA 12 19

128 BIRIDI JAYANTEEGRAM HIGH SCHOOL 46 18

129 BIRIDI BALIA GOPINATHPUR GIRLS H.S. 22 9

130 BIRIDI DARADAGRAM PROJECT UP SCHOOL 8 14

131 BIRIDI GOVT. UPGRADED NALINIDEVI HIGH SCHOOL 55 12

132 BIRIDI GOVT. UPGRADED HIGH SCHOOL, SHIBAPUR 51 15

133 BIRIDI NAINLO UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 4 20

134 BIRIDI BASANDARA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 18

135 BIRIDI BALIA GOPINATHPUR GIRLS UPPER PRY. 31 9

136 BIRIDI NAIKANI THAKURANI UP SCHOOL 40 11

137 BIRIDI ALANDO H.S. 58 6

138 BIRIDI ALAKA (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, ANANTABATA 386 15

139 BIRIDI GOPALJEW UPS,BAMBILO 13 19

140 BIRIDI ADHANGAGARH GIRLS H.S. 30 13

141 BIRIDI SRI LOKANATH BANINIKETAN H.S 85 20

142 BIRIDI BARADIA GIRLS H.S. 18 17

143 BIRIDI KALIABUDA VIDYANIKETAN 90 9

144 BIRIDI JANATA VIDYAPITHA H.S. 97 5



145 BIRIDI ASTASAMBHU GIRLS H.S. 69 5

146 BIRIDI SATHIBHAUNI VIDYAMANDIR 30 13

147 BIRIDI ANAKHIA H.S. 70 8

148 BIRIDI NAIKANI THAKURANI H.S, DANDILO 34 11

149 BIRIDI SARASUDA HIGH SCHOOL 31 12

150 BIRIDI MAA RAMACHANDI VIDYANIKETAN 70 14

151 BIRIDI SIDHESWAR SANSKRIT MAHAVIDYALAYA 46 17

152 BIRIDI BALIA GOPINATHPUR GIRLS HS 22 8

153 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) BARDA U.P. SCHOOL 62 27

154 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) PUROSOTTAM ADARSH U.P.S 16 37

155 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) KURULI UPS 1 32

156 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) NAHAKANI UPS 30 11

157 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) BHIKARI CHARAN UPS 30 14

158 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) GARASUNI UPS 17 21

159 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) NILAKANTHESWAR UPS, SOGAL 29 35

160 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) RATILO UPS 37 35

161 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) SUDUKHANDA UPS 8 41

162 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) TARITO UPS 33 33

163 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) CHINTAMANI NODAL BIDYAPITHA, KISHORE NAGAR 233 18

164 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) MAHANADI NODAL VIDYAPITHA, KALIKAPUR 63 19

165 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) JATINDRANATHA NODAL VIDYAPITHA, SAMITANGA 52 23

166 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) SURENDRANATH NODAL VIDYAPITHA, UDAYAPUR 85 37

167 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) KELIKADAMBA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 187 14

168 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) TELDIA H.S. 125 10

169 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) GUALI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 89 25

170 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) ARILO PROJECT UPS 20 16

171 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) THORIAPADA PROJECT  UP SCHOOL 17 13

172 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) DHARINA UPS 16 17

173 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) KISHORE NAGAR COLLEGE 324 18

174 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) GADIMAHAPURUSA UPS 15 29

175 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) NAHAKANI H.S. 28 11

176 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) BARDA HIGH SCHOOL 74 27

177 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) DHARINA H.S. 54 18

178 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) GIRIDHARIJEW BIDYA MANDIR 62 21

179 CUTTACK PART (Biridi) PANCHAYAT H.S., BOILO 47 37

180 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur SADHU CHARAN  NODAL UP SCHOOL 12 14

181 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur PAIKAN UPS 31 8

182 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur NARDA  URDU U.P. SCHOOL 67 12

183 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur PARIKHITA U.P.S 16 17

184 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BISWANATHPUR UPS 39 19

185 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur ANDHARAMANI UPS 40 6

186 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur KALARABANKA UPS 22 8

187 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur MUGURIA UPS 34 14

188 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BALARAM UP SCHOOL, KHENTALO 25 10

189 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BHAGABATI UPS 48 17

190 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur SADHUCHARAN VIDYAPITHA, NANPUR 125 8

191 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur CHANDRA SEKHAR NODAL  HIGH SCHOOL, ISHANIBRAHMAPUR 83 10

192 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur PRAHARAJPUR  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 131 9

193 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur SIRLO NABAGRAM NODAL  HIGH SCHOOL 88 8

194 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur B.S. UTCHA VIDYALAYA 156 15



195 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur M.B.  HIGH SCHOOL 69 19

196 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur MAHAMMADPUR PROJECT UPS 52 16

197 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur SIRLO URDU PROJECT UP SCHOOL. 29 8

198 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BANKAL PROJECT UPS 22 10

199 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur MATHASAHI U.P.S, DULUPUR 26 18

200 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BHAGABATI HIGH SCHOOL 81 17

201 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BHAGABATI WOMEN'S (JUNIOR) COLLEGE 209 17

202 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur CHITROTPALA (JUNIOR) COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, UTTARKUL 20 18

203 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur BABUJANG  H.S. 77 16

204 CUTTACK PART Ragghunathpur KALARABANK H.S. 108 8

205 ERASAMA AMBIKAI HIGH SCHOOL 195 10

206 ERASAMA AMBIKI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 60 10

207 ERASAMA SITALADEVI UPPER PRY SCHOOL, BAGHAD 37 13

208 ERASAMA KESHAB CHARAN UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 4 12

209 ERASAMA BARUNEI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, CHA 11 13

210 ERASAMA PATITAPABAN HS, SINGHPUR 42 11

211 ERASAMA SINGHPUR NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 36 11

212 ERASAMA KENDULAI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 9 20

213 ERASAMA BALITUTHA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 62 22

214 ERASAMA PANCHAYAT HS, BALITUTHA 93 22

215 ERASAMA GOURA CHANDI BIDYAPITHA(GOVT. UGHS) 59 23

216 ERASAMA JALAPADA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 20 22

217 ERASAMA MAHALAXMI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 22 12

218 ERASAMA BHITAR ANDHARI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 12

219 ERASAMA SARALA HS, BHITARA ANDHARI 29 15

220 ERASAMA GUAMUNDA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 18 15

221 ERASAMA POTAK UPPER PRY SCHOOL 17 16

222 ERASAMA SARALA VIDYAPITHA, UCHANUAGAN 33 17

223 ERASAMA SRI JAGANNATHA V.M. 73 15

224 ERASAMA CHATUA  BIJAYA CHAND U.P. SCHOOL 43 15

225 ERASAMA CHATUA HS 63 16

226 ERASAMA MANAPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 11 16

227 ERASAMA R.G.M. VIDYAPITHA, NACHHIPURA 8 30

228 ERASAMA KAPTESWAR BIDYAPITHA 107 30

229 ERASAMA MAA PHULAKHAI UPPER PRY. SCHOO 18 30

230 ERASAMA GOBINDPUR UPPER PRY SCHOOL 10 25

231 ERASAMA NITYA NANDA UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOL, T 23 32

232 ERASAMA ERASAMA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 130 0

233 ERASAMA SIHA PROJECT UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOL 1 2

234 ERASAMA BRAJA KISHORE SATAMAUZI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, GADABISHANPUR 213 14

235 ERASAMA BRAJAKISHORE SANSKRIT COLLEGE, GADABISUNPUR 114 14

236 ERASAMA BIJAYANANDA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 76 18

237 ERASAMA BISALAKHI  UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, G.H.P 48 20

238 ERASAMA MARKANDA BIDYAMANDIR GADAHARISHPUR 107 20

239 ERASAMA MATHASAHI ASHRAM SCHOOL 140 20

240 ERASAMA GARIA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 53 20

241 ERASAMA SRI JAGANNATH BIDYAPITHA 86 20

242 ERASAMA GADAKUJNAGA GOVT. UGHS 81 25

243 ERASAMA NOLIASAHI PROJECT UP SCHOOL 26 24

244 ERASAMA POLANGA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 9 24



245 ERASAMA BANAGADI UPS, AUNRI 3 25

246 ERASAMA GHOSAGHAR PROJECT UPPER PRY  SCHOOL 11 22

247 ERASAMA BRUNDABAN BIHARI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, GODA 185 28

248 ERASAMA BHAJAKHIA PROJECT UP. SCHOOL 3 22

249 ERASAMA BRUNDABAN BIHARI (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, GODA 125 26

250 ERASAMA SALIO PROJECT UP  SCHOOL 21 15

251 ERASAMA BALARAMPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 8 15

252 ERASAMA BALADEVJIEW UPPER PRY SCHOOL,SAHADA 31 15

253 ERASAMA JANAKADEIPUR GP HS 59 10

254 ERASAMA DIBAKAR BIDYAPITHA UP SCHOOL 2 12

255 ERASAMA SRI MAA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 39 14

256 ERASAMA G.B. BIDYAPITHA, IRIBINA 6 8

257 ERASAMA KALIABUDA GADIBRAHMA H.S.,JAPA 75 5

258 ERASAMA PARAMANANDA VIDYAPITHA, JAPA 40 5

259 ERASAMA JIRAILO NAMAUJI HS 59 4

260 ERASAMA RADHA PADMA NODAL U.P. SCHOOL 29 4

261 ERASAMA SARABA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 25 5

262 ERASAMA BHIRANGA HS 51 8

263 ERASAMA BHIRANGA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 8

264 ERASAMA UTKALMANI P.G.V.P., KOTHI,NIMOL 46 4

265 ERASAMA SRI SRI JAGANNATH (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, KRUSHNACHANDRAPUR395 6

266 ERASAMA KOTHI NIMOL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 4

267 ERASAMA ARADA ORNAL PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 1 2

268 ERASAMA JAYDEVA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, NUARATNA 16 15

269 ERASAMA KARUNAKAR SANSKRIT BIDYALAYA 4 15

270 ERASAMA NILAKANTHESWAR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, KANAGULI 121 15

271 ERASAMA A.K. BIDYAPITHA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 62 13

272 ERASAMA KUNJAKOTHI U.G.U.P 10 11

273 ERASAMA GRAMESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 156 12

274 ERASAMA GRAMESWAR (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA 60 5

275 ERASAMA DHALIPANGA BHRAMAR KOLA UPPER PRY. 5 8

276 ERASAMA DHUANSAHI UPPER PRY SCHOOL 13 5

277 ERASAMA SARALA UCHA BIDYA PITHA, Dhuansahi 26 10

278 ERASAMA KAPILA CHARAN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, MALLIPUR 59 8

279 ERASAMA PANCHAYAT NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 6 9

280 ERASAMA KUNJABIHARI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, NUAGOAN 108 22

281 ERASAMA MATHASAHI UPS 4 24

282 ERASAMA BEENAPANI HIGH SCHOOL 160 18

283 ERASAMA OLARA U.G.U.P 44 20

284 ERASAMA PADMAPUR ASHRAM SCHOOL,PADMAPUR 7 24

285 ERASAMA RAMATARA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 23 22

286 ERASAMA JITENDRA NATH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 15 20

287 ERASAMA NETAJEE PROJECT PROJECT UPS, SANKHA 2 20

288 ERASAMA PAIDA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 3 11

289 ERASAMA CHAMPESWAR RAMAKRISHNA HIGH SCHOOL, 91 14

290 ERASAMA HAZIPUR NODAL  HIGH SCHOOL 25 11

291 ERASAMA HADIBANDHU HS, MANDIRA 31 5

292 ERASAMA B.N. UPPER PRY SCHOOL, PALLIKANTA 9 4

293 ERASAMA JOGI MAHAPURUSA SANSKRIT TOL, PALLI 17 4

294 ERASAMA GADI BRAHMA U.P. SCHOOL, ASARANA 22 8



295 ERASAMA GADI BRAHMA HS, ASARANA 33 8

296 ERASAMA BALIAKANI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 7 14

297 ERASAMA PANCHAYAT HS, POKHARIAPADA 49 12

298 ERASAMA APANDARA BANAMBER PROJECT UPS 11 21

299 ERASAMA HATAGRAMESWAR UPPER PRY. SCHOO 8 18

300 ERASAMA JAGULAI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, HARIPA 7 18

301 ERASAMA MAA JAGULAI K. H.S.,HARIPA 24 18

302 ERASAMA SOMPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 121 20

303 JAGATSINGHPUR KOLAR UPS 20 10

304 JAGATSINGHPUR SANKARESWAR UPS 21 9

305 JAGATSINGHPUR KALYANPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 5 9

306 JAGATSINGHPUR JANKOTI UPS 55 7

307 JAGATSINGHPUR KANTILO GIRLS CO EDUCATION UPPER PR 29 15

308 JAGATSINGHPUR KENDAL UPS 40 6

309 JAGATSINGHPUR HARAGOURI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 13 12

310 JAGATSINGHPUR DAYANIDHI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 3 10

311 JAGATSINGHPUR ODISHO UPS 37 8

312 JAGATSINGHPUR PADMAPUR UPS 17 18

313 JAGATSINGHPUR GATESWAR UPS 6 13

314 JAGATSINGHPUR SARADEI UPS, PATENIGAON 23 13

315 JAGATSINGHPUR JOGENDRANATH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 6

316 JAGATSINGHPUR BAKRESWAR  UPS 21 18

317 JAGATSINGHPUR ANANTABATA UPS 25 19

318 JAGATSINGHPUR GOPABANDHU UPS 16 13

319 JAGATSINGHPUR BAJRASENHA UPS 17 16

320 JAGATSINGHPUR MOHIUDDINPUR UPS 28 6

321 JAGATSINGHPUR Aurovinda UPS 44 13

322 JAGATSINGHPUR Gopal UPS 8 12

323 JAGATSINGHPUR Jualia UPS 28 12

324 JAGATSINGHPUR Patenigaon UPS 21 5

325 JAGATSINGHPUR Taradapada UPS 25 5

326 JAGATSINGHPUR Bani Bidyapitha UPS 55 14

327 JAGATSINGHPUR KUNJABIHARI UPS 45 13

328 JAGATSINGHPUR ASHRAMPATNA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 40 9

329 JAGATSINGHPUR PALLY UPS 57 12

330 JAGATSINGHPUR ALASUDHA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 42 6

331 JAGATSINGHPUR BAIKUNTHANATH GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL,MUDUPUR 42 10

332 JAGATSINGHPUR RATH BIDYAPITHA NODAL H.S.,MAHIRA 72 17

333 JAGATSINGHPUR ALIPINGAL NODAL HS 113 6

334 JAGATSINGHPUR SIDHAL NODAL H.S. 82 12

335 JAGATSINGHPUR ATAL BALADEV NODAL HIGH SCHOOL,PALASOLE 78 8

336 JAGATSINGHPUR KANAKDURGA NODAL VIDYAPITHA 161 10

337 JAGATSINGHPUR VIVEKANANDA NODAL H.S.,JOTA 96 12

338 JAGATSINGHPUR DEDHASARDEULI NODAL H.S. 57 8

339 JAGATSINGHPUR HARAMOHAN VIDYAPITHA,BAIJANGA 105 8

340 JAGATSINGHPUR RASALPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 124 6

341 JAGATSINGHPUR KADUAPADA GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 115 8

342 JAGATSINGHPUR JAGANNATH NODAL VIDYAMANDIR HS 134 8

343 JAGATSINGHPUR NARENDRANATH NODAL BIDYAPITHA H.S 144 5

344 JAGATSINGHPUR BENUBABA NODAL VIDYAPITHA,SABHAMULA 78 10



345 JAGATSINGHPUR SOMANATH VIDYAPITHA, JAHANPUR 54 12

346 JAGATSINGHPUR BINAPANI H.S. 85 9

347 JAGATSINGHPUR BAJRASENHA VIDYAMANDIRA H.S. 12 16

348 JAGATSINGHPUR ODAPADA PROJECT UPS 11 9

349 JAGATSINGHPUR SALAGAON PROJECT UPS 16 12

350 JAGATSINGHPUR KATHIAPADA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 28 5

351 JAGATSINGHPUR TALAJAHANPUR PROJECT UPS 26 11

352 JAGATSINGHPUR DINGESWAR PROJECT UPPER PS 14 9

353 JAGATSINGHPUR KULAPATASARA  PROJECT UPS 11 10

354 JAGATSINGHPUR KALIODA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 11 8

355 JAGATSINGHPUR SAMPUR PROJECT UPS 12 7

356 JAGATSINGHPUR GOVT. UPGRADED HIGH SCHOOL,MANDASAHI 151 10

357 JAGATSINGHPUR GOVT. UPGRADED HIGH SCHOOL,TARTANG 24 7

358 JAGATSINGHPUR NEELAKANTHESEWAR UPS, ALLA 34 7

359 JAGATSINGHPUR KUTAMCHANDI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 7

360 JAGATSINGHPUR UCHHABANANDA UPS 26 8

361 JAGATSINGHPUR LOKANATH JEW  UPS 15 12

362 JAGATSINGHPUR Anandapur UPS 21 3

363 JAGATSINGHPUR KUNJABIHARI H.S. 36 13

364 JAGATSINGHPUR KUTAMCHANDI VIDYAPITHA H.S. 73 8

365 JAGATSINGHPUR PARBATI GIRLS H.S. 73 7

366 JAGATSINGHPUR GOPAL VIDYAPITHA H.S. 37 10

367 JAGATSINGHPUR GADIBRAHMA MAHILA MAHAVIDYALAYA 792 8

368 JAGATSINGHPUR BIJU PATTANAIK (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, ASHRAMPATANA 230 9

369 JAGATSINGHPUR ANANTA SANSKRIT COLLEGE 28 12

370 JAGATSINGHPUR NINIGAN  UPS 11 11

371 JAGATSINGHPUR NILAKANTHESWAR BIDYAMANDIR,ALLA 44 6

372 JAGATSINGHPUR SANKARESWAR VIDYAMANDIRA 3 15

373 JAGATSINGHPUR PRANAKRUSHNA SMRUTI V.P. HS 38 5

374 JAGATSINGHPUR BHAKTA DHRUBA GIRLS H.S. 41 13

375 JAGATSINGHPUR NALINIBALA GIRLS H.S. 77 7

376 JAGATSINGHPUR SUNDARAMANI GIRLS H.S. 90 10

377 JAGATSINGHPUR BIJU PATTNAIK SMRUTI V.P. 51 13

378 JAGATSINGHPUR JOGAMAYA GIRLS H.S., MANAPUR 78 7

379 JAGATSINGHPUR RAMRAHIM H.S., KULAMUNDILO 41 13

380 JAGATSINGHPUR RAMBHADEIPUR G.P. H.S. 37 14

381 JAGATSINGHPUR SINGHARPUR PANCHAYAT H.S. 70 7

382 JAGATSINGHPUR BATABIHARI H.S. 21 4

383 JAGATSINGHPUR CHADHEIGAN H.S 45 12

384 JAGATSINGHPUR SIDDHA BARANGA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & TECH.(JUNIOR), PUNANGA223 5

385 JAGATSINGHPUR MADRASA ISLAMIA DINIA KASHIFUL ULOOM 1 6

386 JAGATSINGHPUR ANANT SANSKRIT TOL & VIDYAPITHA 7 12

387 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT SATSANG TAPOBAN UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 20 3

388 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT KANTABALLAVPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 24 3

389 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT COLLEGE COLONY UPS, KANTABALLAVPUR 11 3

390 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT DEULIGRAMESWAR UPS 11 2

391 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT MAKUNDPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 20 4

392 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT SIPIGRAM UPPER PRY. SCHOOLS 7 2

393 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT GOVT. GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 402 1

394 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT SWAMI VIVEKANANDA MEMORIAL (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, JAGATSINGHPUR1143 1



395 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT BRUNDABAN NODAL VIDYAPITHA, MARKANDPUR 88 1

396 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT PUROHITPUR NODAL HS 177 3

397 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT DEBHOG PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 15 3

398 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT KANTABALLAVPUR GIRLS H.S. 96 3

399 JAGATSINGHPUR MPLT MADRASA ISLAMIA SUNAMUHI 2 5

400 KUJANG BADABALIKANI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOO 4 18

401 KUJANG BAGOI UGUP SCHOOL 31 7

402 KUJANG TALADANDA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 4

403 KUJANG BAULANGA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 9 10

404 KUJANG K.C. VIDYAPITHA,GANESWARPUR JAILO 9 18

405 KUJANG JAYASANKHAPUR UPPER PRY SCHOOL 13 20

406 KUJANG TENTULIAKHAMAR UPPER PRY SCHOOL 32 5

407 KUJANG CHOUDHURYKUD KALIKUD U.P. SCHOOL 7 16

408 KUJANG JHIMANI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 55 7

409 KUJANG PANAPALLI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 41 7

410 KUJANG DAGARAPADA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 14 6

411 KUJANG BHUTAMUNDAI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 97 9

412 KUJANG PIPAL UPPER PRY SCHOOL 40 10

413 KUJANG BISWALI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 57 8

414 KUJANG GAREISASAN NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 35 15

415 KUJANG B.N. UPPERP PRY SCHOOL, SIROL 9 17

416 KUJANG HARI ANANTA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 15 17

417 KUJANG RATNAMALI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 4 17

418 KUJANG DADHIBAMAN NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 17

419 KUJANG BALARAMPUR UGUP SCHOOL 21 2

420 KUJANG ARAKHIA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 8

421 KUJANG S.M. UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 7

422 KUJANG MANGARAJPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 72 10

423 KUJANG G.B. NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, SANTA 42 5

424 KUJANG BALIDIA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 54 15

425 KUJANG NUAGARH U.P. SCHOOL 94 17

426 KUJANG P.C. NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, MITHI 10 22

427 KUJANG PANKAPAL NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 76 10

428 KUJANG JATADHARI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, 44 17

429 KUJANG KARATUTHA UGUP SCHOOL 23 18

430 KUJANG DARADIA POTANAI NODAL UPPER PRY. SC 39 20

431 KUJANG GOPINATHJIEW UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, OKA 8 15

432 KUJANG REPURPATANA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 23 12

433 KUJANG PRAVAKAR NODAL UPS,MUTHAPADA 31 15

434 KUJANG K.C. UPPER PRY SCHOOL, SAILO 57 13

435 KUJANG BARUNDI HANUMANJEW PROJ. UPS 6 15

436 KUJANG JANATA NODAL BIDYAPITHA, JHIMANI 169 10

437 KUJANG CHANDAPAT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 15

438 KUJANG RAGHUNATH JEW NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 188 12

439 KUJANG B.B. HIGH SCHOOL, KUJANG 356 1

440 KUJANG GOVT. GIRLS HS 46 1

441 KUJANG GANESWAR B.P. 6 15

442 KUJANG SAILO G.P.H.S RAHAMA 82 13

443 KUJANG BAPUJEE NODAL VIDYA PITHA, BALIA 123 7

444 KUJANG PASCHIMESWAR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 89 22



445 KUJANG CHAKRADHARPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 108 9

446 KUJANG SREE MAA NODAL BIDYAPITHA, PARADEEPGARH 239 15

447 KUJANG BORIKHI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 85 14

448 KUJANG KALIAPAT NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 193 5

449 KUJANG G.P. HIGH SCHOOL, GORADA 68 24

450 KUJANG DHABALESWAR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 92 17

451 KUJANG RAGHUNATH NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, KOTHI 156 13

452 KUJANG AGAPAL NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 111 8

453 KUJANG PANDUA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 98 16

454 KUJANG PARADEEP PORT HS 105 20

455 KUJANG GAREI G.P. HS, GAREI 46 17

456 KUJANG GAREI G.P. HIGH SCHOOL,SIROL 12 15

457 KUJANG PANKAPAL HS 99 10

458 KUJANG DARDIAPOTANAI HS 36 16

459 KUJANG NUASAHI BAGADIA PROJECT UPS 39 8

460 KUJANG KOTHIASAHI PROJECT UPS 24 1

461 KUJANG FATEPUR PROJECT UP. SCHOOL 38 6

462 KUJANG PANGARA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 20 8

463 KUJANG LUNUKUA PROJECT U.P.SCHOOL 39 8

464 KUJANG SIJU PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 31 10

465 KUJANG NUASAHI PROJECT UPS 18 1

466 KUJANG BIJAYACHANDPUR PROJECT UPS 39 15

467 KUJANG MUSADIA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 35 14

468 KUJANG NIMIDHI PROJECT UP. SCHOOL 19 15

469 KUJANG SRI MAA RAMACHANDI GOVT. UGHS 77 17

470 KUJANG PARESWAR GOVT. GIRLS' HS SCHOOL 205 10

471 KUJANG SWAMI VIVEKANANDA BIDYAPITHA, ADHANKUR 10 19

472 KUJANG BUDHIJAGULAI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 14 25

473 KUJANG CHUNA KATAKULA U.P. SCHOOL 22 13

474 KUJANG BATESWAR UPPER PRY SCHOOL 15 13

475 KUJANG TERAMANAPUR UPPER PRY SCHOOL 16 14

476 KUJANG TALAPADA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 13 16

477 KUJANG SAHARADIA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 17 10

478 KUJANG SISTER ANIRUDHA MEMORIAL VIDYAPEETHA, GOPIAKUDA 20 4

479 KUJANG SRI BALADEVJEW UP SCHOOL, HASINA 30 8

480 KUJANG BAJRAMOHAKAL VIDYAPITHA 20 19

481 KUJANG BAJRAMAHAKALI HIGH SCHOOL,BANASARA 19 20

482 KUJANG PATITAPABAN HS 27 19

483 KUJANG SARALA MAHAVIDYALAYA, RAHAMA 482 14

484 KUJANG SANABALIKANI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 3 20

485 KUJANG BAJRAMAHAKALI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 28 10

486 KUJANG CHANDRADHWAJPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 18

487 KUJANG BASUDEV UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 3

488 KUJANG PANCHAYAT HS, BAGOI 66 5

489 KUJANG BABA BALUNKESWAR HS 53 8

490 KUJANG NABAJYOTI GIRLS HS, BISWALI 74 8

491 KUJANG SRI AUROBINDO SHIKSHA SADAN 72 8

492 KUJANG SRI SRI BALADEVJEW HS,HASINA 68 7

493 KUJANG PANCHAYAT HS, MANGARAJPUR 73 10

494 KUJANG G.C. HS, NUAGARH 124 14



495 KUJANG PANDUA G.P. HIGH SCHOOL,NAPANGA 29 25

496 KUJANG SURABALA HS 53 8

497 KUJANG AKHANDALMANI V.P. 68 18

498 KUJANG ZILLANASI PANCHAYAT HS TENTULIAKHAMARA 61 7

499 KUJANG NARAYAN BIRABAR SAMANT (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA 381 15

500 KUJANG PANCHAYAT MAHILA (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, BALIA 243 10

501 KUJANG KUJANGA (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, KUJANGA 324 5

502 KUJANG KAMALA DEVI (JUNIOR) WOMEN'S COLLEGE, PANKAPAL 401 12

503 KUJANG SEKHERESWAR TOL 7 10

504 KUJANG BIJAYA CHAND TOL, SAMAGOL 7 5

505 KUJANG MADANMOHAN TOL, MALLASAHI 12 7

506 PARADEEP MPLT MAA AMBIKA NODAL UPS, ATHARABANKI 100 15

507 PARADEEP MPLT GHANAGALIA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 88 15

508 PARADEEP MPLT SANJAY GANDHI NODAL VIDYA PITHA 95 22

509 PARADEEP MPLT N.A.C. HIGH SCHOOL 199 25

510 PARADEEP MPLT N.A.C. GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 102 25

511 PARADEEP MPLT NOLIASAHI PROJECT UPS 64 25

512 PARADEEP MPLT PARADEEP (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, PARADEEP 335 22

513 PARADEEP MPLT MAA AMBIKHA H.S., ATHARABANKI 77 15

514 PARADEEP MPLT KENDRIYA VIDHYALAYA ,TARIKUNDA 256 20

515 NAUGAON P.K. UPS, GAROI 30 12

516 NAUGAON KUNDESWAR UPPER PRY.SCHOOL 40 12

517 NAUGAON DABAR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 9 18

518 NAUGAON GANGADAHAT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 8

519 NAUGAON GALADHARI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 5 7

520 NAUGAON PANCHAYAT BANIPITHA, JAMUDANDA 21 0

521 NAUGAON KALIDAS UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 14 3

522 NAUGAON NANDIGRAM UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 6

523 NAUGAON KORUA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 20 8

524 NAUGAON SHREE NILAKANTHESWAR VIDYAPITHA UPS 18 3

525 NAUGAON BIPINI BIHARI UPPER PRY SCHOOL 34 2

526 NAUGAON NUAGAON UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 8 4

527 NAUGAON OSAKANA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 11 10

528 NAUGAON KORANIA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 6

529 NAUGAON B.N. UPS, DAHIPAL 7 5

530 NAUGAON TENTOI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 35 7

531 NAUGAON GOPALJEW UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 15 12

532 NAUGAON ALANAHAT HIGH SCHOOL 277 8

533 NAUGAON PANCHAYATIRAJ NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, ERADA 33 16

534 NAUGAON ANGESWARPADA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 205 8

535 NAUGAON KANTUNIA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 144 5

536 NAUGAON ROHIA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 104 5

537 NAUGAON GOPABANDHU SMARAKI NODAL VIDYA PITHA,TIRUNA 92 7

538 NAUGAON KASTURBA GIRLS H.S. 37 6

539 NAUGAON ARTATRANA B.P., GAJARAJPUR 42 14

540 NAUGAON BASUDEV GIRLS H.S. 24 1

541 NAUGAON NAUGAONHAT H.S. 182 1

542 NAUGAON BALIMAJHIPARA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SC 9 7

543 NAUGAON BHATANA PROJECT UP. SCHOOL 8 8

544 NAUGAON ALANAHAT PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 9



545 NAUGAON BANSA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 14 3

546 NAUGAON CHANDAKHAPATANA PROJECT UP. SCHOOL 20 2

547 NAUGAON CHHATIANA PROJECT UPS 15 2

548 NAUGAON MARADA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 41 1

549 NAUGAON BARADA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 13 10

550 NAUGAON GOVT. UPGRADED HIGH SCHOOL, BACHHALO 86 7

551 NAUGAON GHODESWAR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 18 12

552 NAUGAON SIKHARGHAT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 22 5

553 NAUGAON SRI JAGANNATH H.S., GAROI 99 12

554 NAUGAON MAA KUTAM CHANDI (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, DEVIDOL 201 14

555 NAUGAON SRI JAGANNATH (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALA, NAUGAONHAT 363 2

556 NAUGAON HAREKRUSHNA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 31 7

557 NAUGAON SATHIBHAUNI PURNA CHANDRA BP., DABAR 34 15

558 NAUGAON SRI JAGANNATH H.S., ODAPAINGA 56 3

559 NAUGAON NUAGAN PANCHAYAT H.S., NUAGAN 119 8

560 NAUGAON KAMALALOCHAN H.S., SUDUKANTHI 63 7

561 NAUGAON NANDAKISHORE H.S., DAHIPAL 57 7

562 NAUGAON SHREE SHREE MAULA BHANAJA  (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, GANGADA202 8

563 RAGHUNATHPUR SANKAR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, GOTHINA 32 7

564 RAGHUNATHPUR SANATIHADA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 14 12

565 RAGHUNATHPUR KOTAKANA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 8 4

566 RAGHUNATHPUR BRAHMANBADI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 20

567 RAGHUNATHPUR SIDHESWARI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, DEULI 20 18

568 RAGHUNATHPUR ADHEIKUL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 19 12

569 RAGHUNATHPUR MAHESWAR BIDYABHAWAN UPPER PRY SCHO 23 9

570 RAGHUNATHPUR RAHADINGA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 6 12

571 RAGHUNATHPUR HEMALATA UPPER PRY SCHOOL 27 9

572 RAGHUNATHPUR GOPALPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 45 3

573 RAGHUNATHPUR RADHANAGAR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL. 8 8

574 RAGHUNATHPUR PATITA PABAN UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, RAN 24 12

575 RAGHUNATHPUR PURUNABASANTA  UPPER PRY SCHOOL 22 20

576 RAGHUNATHPUR RAGHUNATHPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 112 1

577 RAGHUNATHPUR BARTIRA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 10

578 RAGHUNATHPUR CHARCHIKAI VIDYAPITHA, R.C.PUR 38 10

579 RAGHUNATHPUR RADHANGA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 47 10

580 RAGHUNATHPUR PURNA CHANDRA VIDYAMANDIR,RAGHUNATHPUR 56 0

581 RAGHUNATHPUR GOREKHANATH NODAL VIDYAPITHA,BIDYADHARPUR 124 13

582 RAGHUNATHPUR GANAILO  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 99 13

583 RAGHUNATHPUR MAHESWAR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 81 12

584 RAGHUNATHPUR BRUDABAN CHANDRA NODAL VIDYA MANDIR, REDHUA 141 12

585 RAGHUNATHPUR NALIBAR HS 60 20

586 RAGHUNATHPUR HARI KRUSHNA NODAL VIDYAPITHA, BARTY 107 6

587 RAGHUNATHPUR JOYSOLE NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 58 22

588 RAGHUNATHPUR BHADRESWAR HIGH SCHOOL, SADEIPUR 141 8

589 RAGHUNATHPUR SARADA  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 61 8

590 RAGHUNATHPUR TARAPUR  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 46 6

591 RAGHUNATHPUR TARIKUND HIGH SCHOOL 194 20

592 RAGHUNATHPUR NILAKANTHAPUR PROJECT UPPER PRY SCH 7 20

593 RAGHUNATHPUR BADATIHADA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOO 29 20

594 RAGHUNATHPUR KUAMANGA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 27 5



595 RAGHUNATHPUR ROUTNUAGAN PROJECT UPS 19 8

596 RAGHUNATHPUR GOVT UPGRADED HIGH SCHOOL,PURNA 37 5

597 RAGHUNATHPUR M.K.C. UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 14 7

598 RAGHUNATHPUR KAILASH CHANDRA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 3 9

599 RAGHUNATHPUR MADHUSUDANPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 31 2

600 RAGHUNATHPUR NARENDRA VIDYA MANDIR 78 8

601 RAGHUNATHPUR HUNAMANI MEMORIAL TRISAKTI BIDYAPITHA 35 11

602 RAGHUNATHPUR RADHANG HIGH SCHOOL 32 10

603 RAGHUNATHPUR BRUNDABAN CHANDRA (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, REDHUA 132 10

604 RAGHUNATHPUR BABA ARUPANANDA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 6 9

605 RAGHUNATHPUR M.K.C. HIGH SCHOOL, DEULI 39 7

606 RAGHUNATHPUR PALLIPRAVA GIRLS HS 61 10

607 RAGHUNATHPUR MAA SARALA HIGH SCHOOL 48 13

608 RAGHUNATHPUR KUTAMCHANDI VIDYA MANDIR 54 5

609 RAGHUNATHPUR RAMESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 47 15

610 RAGHUNATHPUR SWAPNESWAR VIDYA MANDIR 36 2

611 RAGHUNATHPUR ANTYODAYA HS 53 12

612 RAGHUNATHPUR RAGHUNATHPUR GIRLS HS 56 1.2

613 RAGHUNATHPUR JAYAPRAKASH EDUCATION $ VOCATIONAL SIKSHYA NIKETAN 73 10

614 RAGHUNATHPUR SWAMI ARUPANANADA JR.COLLEGE 383 8

615 RAGHUNATHPUR NABA KRUSHNA JR. COLLEGE,TARIKUND 103 20

616 RAGHUNATHPUR KENDRIYA VIDHYALAYA ,TARIKUNDA 20 20

617 TIRTOL BHAGABATI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 16 14

618 TIRTOL SARALPUR NODAL U.P. SCHOOL 11 15

619 TIRTOL DHANUA PATKURA UGUP SCHOOL 4 8

620 TIRTOL RAGHUNATHPUR UGUP SCHOOL 5 8

621 TIRTOL TARTOL UGUP SCHOOL 12 3

622 TIRTOL SATYANARAYAN NODAL UP SCHOOL, KOTAKANA 10 7

623 TIRTOL TERTANGA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 22 5

624 TIRTOL SUDARSAN UGUP SCHOOL, ARILO 6 7

625 TIRTOL PATITAPABAN UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, BHAR 13 8

626 TIRTOL N.K NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, MARJITA 5 7

627 TIRTOL L.N. UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, ARILO 12 7

628 TIRTOL BAIDESWAR NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 17 15

629 TIRTOL CHANDRA SEKHAR UP SCHOOL, P. POSAL 37 13

630 TIRTOL SATYA NARAYAN NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHO 18 19

631 TIRTOL URADHA KIRANTI SENIOR BASIC SCHOOL 13 10

632 TIRTOL PUTTING JAYASINGHPUR NODAL UPPER PR 15 15

633 TIRTOL ALANA UGUP SCHOOL 10 14

634 TIRTOL BHANSAR UGUP SCHOOL 6 15

635 TIRTOL BALABIHARI NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, 32 15

636 TIRTOL JANATA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, MIR 26 15

637 TIRTOL C.S NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, BEGUNI 17 16

638 TIRTOL KATARA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 56 20

639 TIRTOL MARDOAL NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 8 20

640 TIRTOL SAPANESWAR NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 21 18

641 TIRTOL BISWANTH ICHHABEHARI NODAL UPPER PR 37 12

642 TIRTOL BHARATI  NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, M 22 16

643 TIRTOL KRUSHNANANDAPUR UGUP SCHOOL 48 18



644 TIRTOL BUDHI JAGULAI NODAL UPPER PRY.SCHOO 7 18

645 TIRTOL NIMAKANA UGUP SCHOOL 23 1

646 TIRTOL KABALPUR UGUP SCHOOL 10 15

647 TIRTOL KOTIAN UGUP SCHOOL 22 19

648 TIRTOL MULASAMANTARAPUR UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOL 20 17

649 TIRTOL BIC NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 6 16

650 TIRTOL SANRA NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 66 19

651 TIRTOL PUBAPADA UPPER  PRY. SCHOOL 14 10

652 TIRTOL J.P NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL,KHANDAS 24 5

653 TIRTOL AKHANDAL NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 36 3

654 TIRTOL TENTULIPADA UGUP SCHOOL 20 4

655 TIRTOL BAPUJEE NODAL UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 14 17

656 TIRTOL SALAMANGA UGUP SCHOOL 11 19

657 TIRTOL JAGANNATHPUR  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 245 14

658 TIRTOL RADHA MADHABA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, OUPADA 12 10

659 TIRTOL BUDHADEV UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, GARAM 8 13

660 TIRTOL DHUNPUR UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 31 16

661 TIRTOL BHARATI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, TARAPUR 7 13

662 TIRTOL SATSANGA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, TULANG 10 10

663 TIRTOL SARADA  ACADEMY, KANAKPUR 196 6

664 TIRTOL JAGANNATH HIGH SCHOOL, KOLAR JAYPUR 53 5

665 TIRTOL GOVT. NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, MULISINGH 183 14

666 TIRTOL MANI CHARAN SARALA  ACADEMY, TIRTOL 184 2

667 TIRTOL ABDUL RAHIM NODAL HIGH SCHCOOL. RASULPUR 79 14

668 TIRTOL JAWAHAR SMRUTI NODAL BIDYAPITHA, BODHEI 120 6

669 TIRTOL SVM NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, GOVINDPUR 98 8

670 TIRTOL BATAMANGALA NODAL BIDYAPITHA, GOPALPUR 52 13

671 TIRTOL BHAGINI NIBEDITA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 68 13

672 TIRTOL MANIJANGA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 90 0.2

673 TIRTOL R.G.S.M. NODAL HIGH SCHOOL,PORGADEI 91 10

674 TIRTOL SAMANTARAPUR G.P. NODAL HS, SIRASTA 30 16

675 TIRTOL SHAHEED ADAM AHMED NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, BISHANPUR 193 17

676 TIRTOL JAYAKRUSHNA NODAL BIDYAPITHA,IBRISINGH 124 16

677 TIRTOL BAYA  ABADHUT NODAL HIGH SCHOOL, KANIMUL 157 17

678 TIRTOL SHREE MAA NODAL UCHA BALIKA VIDYALAYA 41 8

679 TIRTOL HAZI SAIKH SAMIRUDDIN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 259 19

680 TIRTOL MAHILO HIGH SCHOOL 100 17

681 TIRTOL TARAJANGA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 105 5

682 TIRTOL GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL, TIRTOL 75 3

683 TIRTOL PANCHASAKHA HIGH SCHOOL 35 7

684 TIRTOL MUNI SARALA DAS VIDYAPITHA, AIRI 7 10

685 TIRTOL SRI SRI SATYANARAYAN HIGH SCHOOL, ALANA 44 19

686 TIRTOL JAGANNATHPUR GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 37 13

687 TIRTOL OSHAMANI HIGH SCHOOL 58 16

688 TIRTOL RADHAKANTA BIDYAMANDIR,KATARA 57 21

689 TIRTOL SAMANTARAPUR G.P HIGH SCHOOL 37 17

690 TIRTOL SANRA GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 57 18

691 TIRTOL PARSURAMJEW HIGH SCHOOL 16 15

692 TIRTOL SALAMPUR PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 26 17

693 TIRTOL HALADIA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 3 13



694 TIRTOL RANKEI PROJECT UP SCHOOL 7 20

695 TIRTOL CHANDILO PROJECT UPS 11 13

696 TIRTOL BODHANATH UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, JAGANA 23 13

697 TIRTOL PURIJENA PROJECT UPS 8 13

698 TIRTOL AKHUNMOHALLA PROJECT UP SCHOOL 59 19

699 TIRTOL NANDAN- I PROJECT UPS 11 16

700 TIRTOL DHUANPARI PROJECT UPS 6 16

701 TIRTOL NAULO PROJECT UPS 14 17

702 TIRTOL TULANGA PROJECT UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 15

703 TIRTOL KOLTA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 31 15

704 TIRTOL TRISAKHA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 13 4

705 TIRTOL SHREE JAGANNATH BATA GOSAIN 8 14

706 TIRTOL JHANSIRANI UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 10 1

707 TIRTOL KANTAPADA UPPER PRY. SCHOOL 6 10

708 TIRTOL SRI AUROBINDO UPPER PRY. SCHOOL, OL 5 7

709 TIRTOL BIPADBHANJANI U.P. SCHOOL,SAHABADPUR 5 11

710 TIRTOL BASUDEV HIGH SCHOOL, SARALPUR 15 13

711 TIRTOL BAYA ABADHUTA (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, KANIMUL 203 13

712 TIRTOL SHREE MAA MAHILA (JUNIOR) MAHA VIDYALAYA, KOLAR 173 9

713 TIRTOL UTKAL BHARATI (JUNIOR) MAHAVIDYALAYA, MAHILO 174 20

714 TIRTOL ADIKABI SARALA DAS COLLEGE, TIRTOL 456 3

715 TIRTOL PATITAPABAN HIGH SCHOOL 66 10

716 TIRTOL PARUNA POSAL HIGH SCHOOL 95 13

717 TIRTOL BHAGABATI HIGH SCHOOL,GARAM 26 13

718 TIRTOL SRI BATAMAHAPURUS VIDYAPITHA , TARTOL 36 3

719 TIRTOL BASELI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL,KIRANTI 31 12

720 TIRTOL ICHHABEHARI VIDYA MANDIR H. S. 91 12

721 TIRTOL MADRASA FURQUNIA 14 19

722 TIRTOL MADRASA MAQUBULIA 4 19

723 TIRTOL DANDAMALA SADHU GOSWAMI SANSKRIT SANSTHAN 5 20

724 TIRTOL ANANTA GADIBANA SANSKRIT VIDYAPITHA 29 10

725 TIRTOL LAXMI NRUSINGHA SANSKRIT COLLEGE 32 10


